ARCHIVES HISTORIQUES
DE LA COMMISSION

COLLECTION RELIEE DES
DOCUMENTS "COM"

COM (83) 415

Vol. 1983/0155



Disclaimer

Conformément au réglement (CEE, Euratom) n° 354/83 du Conseil du 1er février 1983
concernant l'ouverture au public des archives historiques de la Communauté économique
européenne et de la Communauté européenne de I'énergie atomique (JO L 43 du 15.2.1983,
p. 1), tel que modifié par le reglement (CE, Euratom) n° 1700/2003 du 22 septembre 2003
(JO L 243 du 27.9.20083, p. 1), ce dossier est ouvert au public. Le cas échéant, les documents
classifiés présents dans ce dossier ont été déclassifies conformément a l'article 5 dudit
reglement.

In accordance with Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom) No 354/83 of 1 February 1983
concerning the opening to the public of the historical archives of the European Economic
Community and the European Atomic Energy Community (OJ L 43, 15.2.1983, p. 1), as
amended by Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1700/2003 of 22 September 2003 (OJ L 243,
27.9.2003, p. 1), this file is open to the public. Where necessary, classified documents in this
file have been declassified in conformity with Article 5 of the aforementioned regulation.

In Ubereinstimmung mit der Verordnung (EWG, Euratom) Nr. 354/83 des Rates vom 1.
Februar 1983 Uuber die Freigabe der historischen Archive der Européischen
Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft und der Europaischen Atomgemeinschaft (ABI. L 43 vom 15.2.1983,
S. 1), geéndert durch die Verordnung (EG, Euratom) Nr. 1700/2003 vom 22. September 2003
(ABI. L 243 vom 27.9.2003, S. 1), ist diese Datei der Offentlichkeit zugénglich. Soweit
erforderlich, wurden die Verschlusssachen in dieser Datei in Ubereinstimmung mit Artikel 5
der genannten Verordnung freigegeben.



COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

COM(83) 415 final
Brussels, 7 July 1983

FIFTH COMMISSION REPORT TO THE COUNCIL AND EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT
on the implementation of Council Regulation (EEC) No 2744/80
of 27 October 1980 establishing supplementary measures

in favour of the United Kingdom

AU Wl i

%)} Généra!

COM(83) 415 final



FIFTH COMMISSION REPORT
TO THE COUNCIL AND PARLIAMENT
on the implementation of Council Regulation (EEC)
No 2744/80 of 27 October 1980 establishing supplementary

measures in favour of the United Kingdom

Introduction

The previous half-yearly reports on the implementation of the Regulation
establishing supplementary measures in favour of the United Kingdom1 covered
the period from 1 November 1980 to the end of 1982. This fifth report covers

the period from 1 January to 30 June 1983.

Verification of the implementation of the special programmes

During the reporting period, Commission staff carried out further on-site
inspections and document checks, to verify that the special programmes and
sub-programmes were being implemented in accordance with the Regulation

and the Decisions pursuant thereto. The inspections carried out in April 1983
covered the electricity sub-programmes in Wales and in the South West of

England. The final outcome of these inspections is not yet known.

This ninth inspection means that all eight special programmes have now been
inspected. ALl categories of investment for which assistance has been granted
have thus been inspected at lLeast once, particularly to check that the Commu-

nity's financial contributions have been used correctly.

~~/-~~

(1) SEC(81>1140 of 15 July 1981, COM(82)137 final of 23 March 1982,

COM(82)460 final of 20 July 1982 and COM(83)100 of 1 March 1983.

Provisional address: Rue de la Loi 200. B-1049 Brussels:.TeIephone 2351111 — Telegraphic address: "COMEUR Brussels"

Telex: "COMEU B 21877~



Budgetary amounts available at the beginning of 1983

4o

After the Decision granting financial assistance taken in December 1982
and the disbursement of all remaining appropriations by the end of 1982,
there were no funds from previous budget years still available for 1983.
Furthermore, the validity of Council Regulation (EEC) No 2?44/803 had run
out at the end of 1982. Accordingly, for the supplementary measures to be
continued, a new legal basis was required, together with entry of the

necessary appropriations in the budget.

5. With the amendement adopted by the Council on 15 March4, this Llegal basis

was created and the original Regulation was extended for one year. At the
same time a Community contribution of 692 million ECU was proposed for the
supplementary measures. This amount was entered in the amending and supple-

mentary budget No 1 for the financial year 1983 and was thus ava‘iLabLeS~

Decisions of March 1983

64

The Commission was able to allocate these funds to the United Kingdom's existing
eight special programmes for the thre«. financial years 1980/81 - 1980/83.
The figures for the expenditure propos: 1 in the United Kingdom financial year

1982/83 were revised in February 1983 tc¢ show the latest position.

With due regard to the criteria contained in the Regulation, and particularly
the Limitations on aggregation with other Community financial instruments,
on 23 March the Commission took seven Decisions, the main provisions of which

are shown in Table I annexed to this report.

~~/~~~

(2)
(3)
(4)

(5

See points 9 to 12 of the Fourth Report (COM(83)100 final, p. 4).
0J L 284, 29.10.1980, p~ 4.

Council Regulation (EEC) No 624/83 of 15 March 1983 amending Council
Regulation (EEC) No 2744/80 establishing supplementary measures in favour
of the United Kingdom, 0J L 73, 19.3.1983, p. 6.

Final adoption of amending and supplementary budget No 1 of the European
Communities for the financial year 1983, 0J L 60, 7.3.1983, p~ 1.



8. With these Decisions, which were published in the official Journal of
the European Communitiesé, the total funds available for 1983 were
exhausted before the end of the British financial year at the end of
March 1983. The new financial contribution increased the total financial
assistance granted since December 1980 for the supplementary measures
by 692 million ECU to more than 3 900 million ECU. Table II attached
shows the chronoltogical and regional breakdown of all funds provided
since December 1980, and Table III shows the funds allocated to the
various special programmes and sub-programmes, together with the rate

of assistance applied.,

Current financial position

9. In accordance with Article 5(3) of the Regulation, 90% of the funds
newly provided, i.e. 622.8 million ECU, were paid out at the end of
March. The remaining 69.2 million ECU will be paid after the United
Kingdom's official statement that the assistance granted has been
utilized and exhausted has been received and scrutinized by Commission

staff.

The ad hoc Committee

10. The Committee on supplementary measures in favour of the United Kingdom
held its sixth meeting on 21 March 1983, The object of this meeting
was to deliver opinions on the draft decisions prepared by Commission

staff. The Committee gave a favourable opinion on all the decisionss

(6).pecisions Nos 83/151/EEC, 83/152/EEC, 83/153/EEC, 83/154/EEC, 83/155/EEC,
83/156/EEC and 83/157/EEC of 23 March 1983, 0J L 98, 16.4.1983, pp. 18-32.



TABLE I

SUPPLEMENTARY MEASURES IN FAVOUR OF THE UNITED KINGDOM

Financial contributions allocated in March 1983

MioECU
4

Sub-programmes North North-w S-W Y & H Scot land Wales Northern Total % Northern

Iretand General Ireland
Road 6,647 18.278 5.851 9.485 284,560 34,515 10.939 { 114,275 20 20.
Rail 9.607 10.905 1.298 13.501 18.434 3.635 1.731 59.111 30 40
Water & Sew, 18.555 30.153 6.577 23.887 - 12.878 9.174 | 101,224 20 20
Telecomm, 39.984 864,953 13.605 68,700 78.4M 44,035 30,686 | 360.374 30 32.5
Housing - - - - - - 57.016 | 57.016 - 20
TOTAL 74,793 144,289 27.331 115.573 125.405 95.063 109546 | 692.000




TABLE 11

SUPPLEMENTARY MEASURES IN FAVOUR OF THE UNITED KINGDOM

- Financial contributions allocated from December 1980 to March 1983 =

MioEcy
North North West | South West :3;;::::;9& Scot land Wales ?g:t::;ﬂ igi;;:;e;:ad Total
Programme

pec. 1980 - 101,400 - - - 92,100 - - 1934500
Jan. 1981 . - 64300 - ; - 58 400 - - 122.700
March 1981 106+490 - 284140 144;580 159¢540 - 1254670 - ss@«&zo
Dec. 1981 39. 136 TTe544 134173 750213 73 459 564698 4&.280 181,461 5560964
March 1982 140.662 333,967 404608 2464876 2774886 | 1824919 206:502 1§4-423 617, 843
Dec. 1982 94043 21.574 2,024 314692 46412 14093 0437 65094 186 369
March 1983 74,793 1444289 270331 1156573 125405 | 954063 1094546 - 692,000
Total 370.124 743,074 111.276 613.934 6824702 | 486@273 485,435 440,978 F.933.796




TASLE TE

SUPPLEMENTARY MEASURES IN FAVOUR OF THE UNITED KTNGDOM

Bréakdown by region and sub-erog-anme
a) 1982 ang 1981

Commitments made in:

b) 1982
¢) March 1983

1i0ECU
! , : -——————. ——
{ North of North West| South West!| Yorkshire Scotland Wales % of Morthernl % of special .
] Suh-crogr amme England of England| of England R public ireland public froad Total
l : Humberside expendit. bxpenditfinvests
i N-Irel)diprogr-
§ N
| 0343 a 304350 484692 - 174199 660955 | 73.484] 50 46,463 | 60 - 283,143
| b 17.332 44 .834 0-358 17.117 524712 62,45, 40 26.5%7 | SO - 222.39
¢ 6.647 18.278 54851 9.485 284560 34515 20 10,939 | 20 - 1144275
Failnays a 17.658 30 499 6.714 35.961 44,238 120842 50 2-097 | 60 - 1504009
b 13.608 22.202 2,936 26.996 2840C4 6.016 40 3,581 | 50 - 101343
c 9.607 104905 1298 13.501 18e434 3,635 30 1.731 | 40 - 594111
Zlectricity a - ~ - - - - - - - - -
b 38.317 112.892 4,029 904063 129,454 294095 25 - - - 4034851
¢ - Z z _ : _ c - - - -
! dater and. a 36.917 434876 9.767 41,552 - 160533 30 19.939 | 40 - 1684584
| Sewerage b 25.515 544360 11101 464,124 - 224704 40%) 22.650 | S0 - 1824454,
c 18,555 30,153 6,577 23.887 - 12,878 20 9.174 | 20 - 101.22
Adve-ce a - 1. 569 - - 13,133 22.294 20 4,672 | 20 - 414668
facteries b - - - - - - - - - - -
¢ - - - - - - . - _ - -
Land a - - - - 6.585 - 20 0uhtt | 20 - 74026
recla-~ation b - - - - .a978 - 20 0.35 20 - 5a336
c - - - - . - - _ - - -
Teieczamuni- 2 60.701 118. 608 24,832 125~081 102. €3 82.045 50 59.597 | 60 - 5724952
catioms b 54.933 121 253 24,208 1004268 109+ 3 62.740 40 56.849 | 50 - 5294401
c 39,984 844953 13,605 684700 78p4 " 44,035 30 304686 | 32.5 - 360,37
~ousing a - - - - - - - 32.741 | 20 - 32u741
b - - - - - - - 992911 | 50 - 994911
c - - - - - - - 57.016 | 20 - 57401
Soecizl rcad  a - - - - .- 59.22 - - 181,461 181,461
invesiment b - - - - - - 57.5 - - 259,517 259451
Zroz-inme 4 - - - - - - - - - - -
“atal a 145.626 243244 414313 219.793 232997 | 207,198 165.950 1814461] 1637,58
b 1494705 3554541 42,632 2780568 324,292 | 184,012 209.939 259517 18044212
c 744793 1444289 274331 115,573 125405 954063 109+546 - 6924000
Total a, bang ¢ | 370124 743,074 11,276 613.934 682702 | 4864273 485.435 440.978] 3933,7%
i
=) “crth of England: 30 %
L ]



